

## MASTER WAIVER OF LIABILITY/INFORMED CONSENT

Participating in any of K9 Fit Club LLC fitness training sessions, canine training or fitness assessment as well as following any K9 Fit Club LLC exercise or wellness recommendations involves inherent risks and I will stop any activity or program if I feel fatigued or discomfort of any kind. While I am in good physical condition and have no disabilities that prevent or limit my participation, there is inherent risk of injury, whether caused by me or someone else, in the use of or presence at K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club, other various locations classes may be held, the use of K9 Fit Club LLC equipment and services, and participation in or adherence to K9 Fit Club LLC programs. This risk includes, but is not limited to:

- 1. Injuries arising from the use of any K9 Fit Club LLC's centers or equipment, including any accidental or "slip and fall" injuries, dog bites, injury due to any contact with any dogs;
- 2. Injuries arising from participation in supervised or unsupervised activities and programs within a K9 Fit Club LLC center or outside a K9 Fit Club LLC center, to the extent sponsored or endorsed by K9 Fit Club LLC.
- 3. Injuries or medical disorders resulting from exercise at a K9 Fit Club LLC center, including, but not limited to heart attacks, strokes, heart stress, sprains, broken bones and torn muscles or ligaments; and
- 4. Injuries resulting from the actions taken or decisions made regarding medical or survival procedures.

I understand and voluntarily accept this risk and agree to specifically assume all risk of injury, whether physical or mental, while I am using or present at any of K9 Fit Club LLC's centers or classes held offsite, classes at Lucky Dog Training Club, programs associated with Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being and using K9 Fit Club LLC's equipment or services or participating in or adhering to K9 Fit Club LLC programs, whether such programs take place inside or outside of K9 Fit Club LLC centers. I waive any and all claims or actions that may arise against K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club, Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being its owners, directors, employees, or volunteers as a result of any such injury to any such person, including and without limitation, personal, bodily or mental injury, economic loss or any damages resulting from the negligence of K9 Fit Club LLC or anyone using a K9 Fit Club LLC center. If there is any claim by anyone based on any injury, loss, or damage that involves me, I agree to defend K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club and Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being against such claims and pay K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club and Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being for all expenses relating to the claim, and indemnify K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club and Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being for all obligations resulting from such claims.

As consideration for being permitted by the Palm Beach Gardens (the "State") County of Palm Beach (the "County"), and K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club and Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being to participate in these activities and use the premises and facilities, I forever release the K9 Fit Club LLC, Lucky Dog Training Club, Intuitive Fitness and Well-Being, the State, the County, any location in which classes are taught in any K9 Fit Club affiliated organization, and their respective directors, officers, employees, volunteers, agents, contractors, and representatives (collectively "Releases") from any and all actions, claims, or demands that I, my assignees, heirs, distributes, guardians, next of kin, spouse and

legal representatives now have, or may have in the future, for injury, death, or property damage, related to (i) my participation in these activities, (ii) the negligence or other acts, whether directly connected to these activities or not, and however caused, by any release, or (iii) the condition of the premises where these activities occur, whether or not I am then participating in the activities. I also agree that I, my assignees, heirs, distributes, guardians, next of kin, spouse and legal representatives will not make claim against, sue, or attach the property.

I have read this agreement thoroughly and understand the terms. My participation in the selected activities and my execution of this Agreement are both purely voluntary and I elect to do so in spite of the risks.

Client Name (Printed):	Date:	
Client Name (Signature):		
Witnessed by (K9 Fit Club, LLC Representative)		
Representative Name (Printed):	Date:	
Renresentative Name (Signature)		